## BOROUGH OF PENNS GROVE SALEM COUNTY

# SALARY ORDINANCE 2019 FOR COURT ADMINISTRATOR AND DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2019-1**

**BE IT ORDAINED**, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Penns Grove, County of Salem, State of New Jersey, that the Salary Ordinance provision of Borough Salary Ordinance as heretofore pursuant to Chapter 55 of the code of the Borough of Penns Grove are hereby amended as follows and that the salaries of the following employees will be payable semi-monthly:

### **SECTION 1:**

Position:	<u>Sa</u>	alary
Court Administrator: Salary for 2019 Salary for 2018	43,226.00 p 42,378.00 p	•
Deputy Court Administrator for 2018	\$ 14.50 p	er hour

#### SECTION 2:

Borough Employees may be reimbursed at the current Federal Rate when it is necessary for the employee to use his/her vehicle in the performance of Borough business and or seminars.

### **SECTION 3:**

If any section, sentence, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason invalid, such portion shall be considered separate and shall not affect the validity of the remaining ordinance.

THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE EFFECTIVE and Retro to the appropriate dates stated in said ordinance and shall take effect immediately upon final passage, posting and publication according to law.

ATTEST:

Sharon R. Williams, Municipal Clerk

John A. Washington, Sr., Mayor

#### INTRO: 02/05/2019

Council	MOVED	SECONDED	Υ	N	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Leon						X
Oliver	X		X			
Pasquale		X	X			
Poindexter			X			
Scott			×			
Washington, Jr.			X			

#### **CERTIFICATION**

**Notice:** The above ordinance was introduced and passed on the first reading at the meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Penns Grove in the County of Salem held on February 5, 2019 and will be considered for final passage at a meeting to be held by the Mayor and Council at Borough Hall, 1 State Street, Penns Grove, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. on February 19, 2019 at which time any interested person will be given an opportunity to be heard.

Sharon R. Williams, Municipal Clerk

FINAL: 02/19/2019

Council	MOVED	SECONDED	Υ	N	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Leon						X
Oliver						×
Pasquale			X			
Poindexter	X		×			
Scott		*	X			
Washington, Jr.			X			

## **CERTIFICATION**

**Notice:** The above ordinance was introduced and passed on the first reading at meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Penns Grove, County of Salem, on February 5, 2019 and was considered for final passage and adoption, after a public hearing was held, on February 19, 2019.

Sharon R. Williams, Municipal Clerk